### SPEED POST/OUT TODAY/ RTI MATTER/TIME BOUND

## GOVT. OF NGT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH)

(Ph. No. 27321024, Email:- piohqtte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 3970 /16/2-13

Dated: 25/5/H

prof A.K. Tha

M. No- 22 C Hans Vilhan

Apart ments sector - 13 Rohim, selvi-85

Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your application dated 390 vide ID No. 6 16 dated addressed to the undersigned regarding supply of information under Right to Information Act 2005. The requisite information is enclosed as per Annexure.

The information was sought from A. While Lower Custodian of Records) whose help was sought under section 5 (4) of the RTI Act, 2005, the information pertaining to this office is enclosed.

As per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005 u/s 19, an applicant, may if he/she is not satisfied, may file an appeal to the 1st Appellate Authority, with respect to the reply/information provided by the Public Information Officer within 30 days from the date of receipt of such reply/information from the Public Information Officer. The address of First Appellate Authority is as under:-

The First Appellate Authority,
Department of Training & Technical
Room No. 103, Ist Floor,
Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura
Delhi- 110034.

Yours faithfully,

Encl. As above.

AMOD BARTHWAL)
PIO (RTI) DTTE

Copy to:-

7. The Assistant Programmer, DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website (1998) of RTI application is also enclosed)

# GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI-110088 SECRETARIAT BRANCH

## SUB: <u>INFORMATION UNDER RTI ACT, 2005 FOR I.D.NO. 3970 DATED 06.05.2016 FILED BY Prof. A.K. Jha.</u>

With reference to your letter no. F.2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/IDNo.3970/1509-10 on the above cited subject, the point wise reply of information sought is as under:

Ques. No.	Answer
1 to 4.	The information sought may be treated as NIL as per available record of this branch.

(SANJEEV GUPTA)
ADMN. OFFICER (SB)

The PIO (RTI), D.T.T.E., GNCT Delhi

No.F.9/RTI/2011-SB/776

Dated: 25/5/16

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG: PITAMPURA: DELHI

(VIGILANCE BRANCH)

No.F.3(1103)/Vig./DTTE/RTI/2016/ 千包包 .

Dated:-19/5/16

То

The P.I.O., RTI, DTTE (HQ), Pitampura, Delhi

Sub:- Reply of RTI Application (**ID No.3970 dated 06.05.2016**) by asked Prof.A.K.Jha

Sir,

Please refer to your office letter No.F.2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.3970/1509-10 dated 09.05.2016 vide which the R.T.I. application of Prof.A.K.Jha is (ID No.3970 dated 06.05.2016) forwarded to this branch. In this regard, the pointwise reply of the application is as under :-

Sr.	Question	Reply
1	Question No.1	The question is relating to interpretation, hence, does not cover under the definition of information as per section 2(f) of RTI, Act, 2005.
2	Question No.2	do
3	Question No.3	do
4	Question No.4	do

878/1976.

Yours faithfully,

( JITENDER )
ADMN.OFFICER(VIG.)

#### File No.LG-D011/117/2016-RTI-O/o Lt. Governor

issue No : I/4204/2016
LT. GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT

RAJ NIWAS: DELHI - 110054

No. 132(E-11456)/RT I/16/RN/88269/ 🛪 🔾 🚱

Dated: 4 05 20

Τo

The Public Information Officer,

Department of Training and Technical Education

Muni Mayaram Marg, Pitampura

Delhi-110088

Sub:-

Supply of Information under RTI Act-2005 in r/o RTI application of Prof A.K. Jha (ID No.88261) regarding various queries

Sir/Madam,

The RTI application dated nil received on 2/5/16 from Prof. A.K. Jha seeking information under RTI Act-2005, is hereby transferred to you, under Section 6 (3) of the said Act, for appropriate action as it closely pertains to your department. The requisite fee of Rs. 10/- has been deposited by the applicant.

The information may be furnished directly to the applicant. In case, the matter is not related to your Department, the same may please be further transferred to the Department concerned under intimation to the applicant.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

(Ashutosh Kumar)

**APIO** 

Copy to: Prof. A.K. Jha, 22C, Hans Vihar Apartments, Sec-13, Rohini, Delhi-85for information. Further, you are requested, if the information from above Department is not received or the reply received from them is not satisfactory, you may file 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority of the said Department.

7

(Ashutosh Kumar)

APIO

88269)2016 RTE-L4 E-11456

To,

The Public Information Officer Lt. Governor Secretariat Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

Subject: Information under Sec. 7(1) of RTI Act – 2005

I am working as a Professor at Ambedkar Institute of Advanced Communication Technologies & Research (AIACTR) (under DTTE), Geeta Colony, Delhi.

Principal Secretary, DTTE and Director, DTTE visited AIACTR on 12. 03. 2014 after sustained complaints against the officiating principal (who now has now been caught in financial fraud and removed from the AIACTR & principalship).

A complaint against me signed by nine students (3 girls and 6 boys) was submitted to Secretary with copy to Director and Vigilance Officer (HQ). The same group of nine students also submitted a common complaint on the same date against some other faculty members namely Dr. Vishal Bhatnagar, Sh. Avinash Kumar, myself and others.

On 19.3.2014 it was also reported to police that I sexually harassed somebody in my room. The reply received from Delhi Police stating that Complaint could not be traced (Annx.-I).

The complaint dated 12.03.2014 seen by Pr. Secy, DTTE, on 20.03.2014 was inquired by DCC, a *final report* was submitted on 4.6.2014, without any cross-examination. After the final report dated 4.6.2014, another report was submitted on 12.06.2014.

Kindly see Annx.-II, noting by Pr. Secretary to LG, wherein it is noted that the said report cannot be placed before the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, due to procedural error and the file was returned.

The DTTE thus became unsuccessful in its eagerness to punish me, however, in association with DOV, it is determined to punish me even if it requires violating all the laws of the land and I have been served a vague charge sheet (Annx.-III) without any date, time and place of my allege misconducts.

My repeated requests made to Hon'ble Lt. Governor to include date, time and place of misconducts have gone unresponded. Now, Hon'ble Lt. Governor has approved the appointment of Sh. D. R. Tamta as Inquiry Authority, which I believe is in violation of DOPT OM dated July 16<sup>th</sup>, 2015, SHWW (PPR) Act, 2013 and therefore the inquiry conducted by an one man inquiry authority will be devoid of any legal merit and legally inconsequential and my harassment going on for last 3 years will get prolonged further for indefinite period as law of the land mandates, kindly also see Annx.-II noting by Pr. Secretary to LG, that only DCC is empowered to inquire into allegations of sexual harassment.

In this context kindly provide following information under Sec. 7(1) of RTI Act -2005.

- 1. Kindly inform if LG Secretariat is aware of (a) DOPT OM dated July 16<sup>th</sup>, 2015, (b) Proviso to 14(2) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 mentioning that for inquiring into complaints of sexual harassment Complaint Committee shall be deemed to the Inquiry Authority appointed by the Disciplinary Authority and (c) SHWW(PPR) Act 2013.
- 2. Kindly inform if the employees of GNCTD whose Disciplinary Authority is Hon'ble Lt. Governor are covered by DOPT OM dated 16<sup>th</sup>, July 2015 or not.
- 3. Kindly inform if the charge sheet issued to me pertains to sexual harassment.
- 4. If the charge sheet pertains to sexual harassment, please inform the reason for overlooking DOPT OM dated 16<sup>th</sup>, July 2015 and Proviso 14(2) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and appointing Sh. D. R. Tamta as Inquiry Authority IPO 32F 205819 for Rs.10/- attached.

22C, Hans Vihar Apartments, Sec-13, Rohini, Delhi-

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER: EAST DISTT.: DELHI.

No.ID/±122/2014/ 4/10 /Info. Cell/East Distt., dated, Delhi the 1915 /2014.

First Appellate Authority:

Dy. Commissioner of Police,

Duration: (Within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter) East District, Patparganj,

Mandawali, Fazalpur, Delhi.

70

Sh. A.K. Jha,

R/o 22C, Hans Vihar Apartments, Sector-13, Rohini, Delhi-85.

Subject:

Reg. Supply of information/documents under Right to Information Act, 2005.

\*\*\*\*

This is with reference to your application under RTI Act, 2005 received in this office on 25.04.14 from APIO/PCR vide ID-1102/14/5405/RTI Cell (AC-II)/PCR dated 23.04.14. As per report received from ACP/Gandhi Nagar, a complaint/PCR call regarding sexual harassment was received. No enquiry has been carried out as the complainant could not be traced. Rest of the information cannot be provided as the same is exempted U/s 8(1)(g) & (j) of RTI Act-05.

(MANDEEP 5. RANDHAWA), IPS PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER ADDL. DY.COMMISSIONER OF POLICE-I, EAST DISTRICT: DELHI, Ph. No. 22232194

#### From pre-page:

Please refer the note from page 1/N ante onwards, whereby recommendations of the final report of Departmental Complaints Committee (DCC) headed by Dr. Amita Dev regarding complaints of sexual harassment against Prof. A.K. Jha, HOD, AIACTR, Geeta Colony, Delhi-92 have been submitted for consideration of Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi.

12. Since the Departmental Complaints Committee constituted as per provisions of Rule 3 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 for investigating sexual harassment complaints is equivalent to the Inquiring Authority appointed by the Disciplinary Authority, there may not be any further opportunity to the charged officer to prove his innocence after the Committee submits its final report. Having regard to this position and some procedural errors noticed, it has been considered appropriate that the case against Prof. A.K. Jha, HOD, Department of Applied Sciences, Ambedkar Institute of Advanced Communication Technologies and Research, Geeta Colony submitted by the Department of Training and Technical Education is examined in the Directorate of Vigilance vis-à-vis facts and circumstances and evidence on record prior to placing the same before the Hon'ble Lt. Governor.

The case file is accordingly returned.

(Nutan Guha Biswas) Principal Secretary to Lt. Governor

on leave Chief Secretary

Contd...

30/6/14

## STATEMENT OF ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST PROF. A.K. JHA, AIACTR, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

#### Article-I

That the said Prof. A.K. Jha, while functioning as Professor, Applied Physics in Ambedkar Institute of Advanced Communication Technologies and Research during the year 2013 and 2014 committed grave misconduct in as much as he behaved in indecent manner and made sexual advances towards girl students of the Institute.

By the above acts of omission & commission, the aforesaid Prof. A.K. Jha exhibited gross moral turpitude and dereliction of duty, which is unbecoming of a Govt. servant, thereby violating the provisions of Rule 3 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

#### Article-II

That the said Prof. A.K. Jha, while holding the aforesaid post during the aforesaid period, committed grave misconduct in as much as he made public the names of the students who made complaints against him, which caused unrest and insecurity among the students.

By the above acts of omission & commission, the aforesaid Prof. A.K. Jha exhibited gross moral turpitude and dereliction of duty, which is unbecoming of a Govt. servant, thereby violating the provisions of Rule 3 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

NAVEEN HINDUJA Superintendent